MINUTES OF THE REEDSPORT CITY COUNCIL REGULAR SESSION FEBRUARY 2, 2009 7:00 P.M. CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS.

PRESENT:
Mayor, Keith Tymchuk 

Councilors Ginger Anderson, Bill Otis, Mike Macho and Bill Walker (Councilors Diane Essig and Tonya Wahl were absent)

City Manager, Scott Somers 




City Attorney, Steve Miller

OTHERS PRESENT:
Floyd Dollar, Diane Novak, Vera Koch, Deanna Schafer, Allen Teitzel, Marie Fife, David Westgate, Mark Bedard, Kathi Wall-Meyer, Sharon Hartman, Lee Bridge, Lorelyn Lorence, Harold Rose, Jeff VanderKley, Tom Anderson, Debbie McKinney, Rick Wesenberg, Tricia Law, Vern Hausmann, Ruthe Hinders, John Fairhurst 
MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:  Mayor Keith Tymchuk called the meeting to order at 7:00pm.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

COUNCILOR SWORN-IN:
City Recorder Administered the Oath of Office to newly elected Councilor Ginger Anderson
PRESENTATION:  
Mayor Keith Tymchuk presented a Good Friends and Neighbors Award to Gardiner Volunteer Fire Department (GVFD) for their donation of a pick-up truck.  Semi Hoover of the Reedsport Winchester Bay Chamber of Commerce also presented a plaque to GVFD for volunteer help with the Confluence Festival in Gardiner.  

Kathi Wall-Meyer of the Old Towne Reedsport Merchants Association (OTRMA) gave a presentation on the commitment of the association to the revitalization of the old town district of the City of Reedsport.  They have also committed themselves to the Oregon Main Street Approach program through the Oregon Economic & Community Development Department as a vehicle to accomplish this task.  This program has been implemented in over 1800 cities and towns in over 45 states across the nation.  Ms. Wall-Meyer said that in order for the program to move forward to the transformation phase a new letter of intent will need to be signed by the Mayor and a Resolution authorizing participation enacted.  The Resolution must accompany an application to participate in the program to be submitted no later than March 20, 2009. Ms. Wall-Meyer asked that the City Council assist the OTRMA to be accepted into the program by:
1. Complete a 2009 Letter of Intent that demonstrates the City's continued interest in being admitted to the 2009 Oregon Transforming Downtown Program;

2. Pass a Resolution that commits the City of Reedsport to support the Main Street Program and that will designate a municipal official to represent the City on the Old Towne Reedsport Merchants Association Board;

3. Pledge direct funding to the Old Towne Reedsport Merchants Association to assist in the operation of the Main Street Program;

4. Review the current Bed Tax Contractual agreement between the City and the Reedsport/Winchester Bay Chamber of Commerce to ascertain a source of funding for the Main Street Program Promotion and Staffing.  

Wall-Meyer said that participation in the program would require dedicated funds for a part-time Executive Director, approximately $35,000 cash and $11,000 in-kind donations per year.  A potential source of this allotment could come from a reallocation of the Transient Room Tax. This tax is collected by the motels in the area and currently is allocated to the Chamber of Commerce to be used for area advertising expenses.  Wall-Meyer said that the association intends to approach other potential funding sources as well.  The money would be used for direct promotion of the downtown area and staffing.  

Council members Ginger Anderson, Bill Otis and Mayor Keith Tymchuk asked questions about the structure and membership of the Old Towne Reedsport Merchants Association.  

Ms. Wall-Meyer said that of approximately 60 businesses in the downtown area 26 participate or have participated in one way or another with the Association.  There are no dues or formal membership; however, there is a board of directors and they have applied for Non-Profit 501(c)(3) status. 

City Manager Scott Somers said that he spoke with Ms. Wall-Meyer and asked that staff be given time to conduct diligence in order to make an educated recommendation to the Council at the March 2, 2009 meeting.  Somers requested that no action be taken by Council at this time.  
CITIZEN COMMENTS:
This time is reserved for citizens to comment on items that are not on the Agenda.  Maximum of five minutes per item, please.
Mark Bedard of 2150 Fir Ave., Reedsport, Oregon spoke on behalf of Reedsport/Winchester Bay Chamber of Commerce.  Bedard said that the Chamber supports the Old Towne Reedsport Merchants Association's overall goal of transforming the downtown area.  However, he said that the Chamber does not feel that funding this program from the Transient Room Tax allotment is an appropriate use of those funds.  Bedard said that the Room Tax revenue took in approximately $142,000 in 2007, however those funds are projected to be approximately $14,000 less in 2008.  Of that number $45,000 is from Winchester Bay paid into this program voluntarily.  The Chamber believes that they have brought millions of dollars to this community as a direct result of the use of Transient Room Tax funds.       
Jeff VanderKley of 2680 Greenbriar Ct., Reedsport, Oregon spoke on behalf of Salmon Harbor Marina and RV Resort regarding voluntary Transient Room Tax participation in Winchester Bay, Oregon.  VanderKley said that Salmon Harbor RV Resort and the Douglas County campsites in Winchester Bay voluntarily participate in the Transient Room Tax collection.  They support this program with the understanding that the money is transferred to the Reedsport/Winchester Bay Chamber of Commerce for advertising and promotion of the area.  VanderKley said that he spoke for Douglas County that if a portion of the money was going elsewhere they might be inclined not to participate.  The current agreement says that they may choose not to participate with 30 days notice.  Mr. VanderKley said that he supports the development of the downtown area but he would like to see the City Council look into the program before committing to these actions.  
District Attorney Rick Wesenberg introduced himself.  Mr. Wesenberg has worked with the City of Reedsport in the past as a Deputy District Attorney.  

CONSENT CALENDAR:

Routine items of business that require a vote but are not expected to require discussion by the Council are placed on the Consent Calendar and voted upon as one item.  In the event that a Councilor or citizen requests that an item be discussed, it will be removed from the Consent Calendar and placed on the Business Agenda. 

1.

Approve minutes of the Work Session of January 5, 2009.

2.

Approve minutes of the Regular Council meeting of January 5, 2009.
3.

Motion to approve the Consent Calendar.

Councilor Bill Otis moved that the City Council approve the Consent Calendar.
Councilor Mike Macho seconded the motion.

MOTION:


that the City Council  approve the Consent Calendar.
VOTE: 

A vote was taken on the motion with the following results:

AYES

5

NAYES
0

(Mayor Tymchuk, Councilors Anderson, Otis, Macho, and Walker voted in favor of the motion.) 

Mayor Tymchuk declared the motion passed unanimously.
BUSINESS AGENDA:
Rules for receiving public input on Business Agenda items are available at the meeting.

1.
Motion to approve the Business Agenda.

Councilor Mike Macho moved that the City Council approve the Business Agenda.
Councilor Bill Walker seconded the motion.

MOTION:


that the City Council  approve the Business Agenda.
VOTE: 

A vote was taken on the motion with the following results:

AYES

5

NAYES
0

(Mayor Tymchuk, Councilors Anderson, Otis, Macho, and Walker voted in favor of the motion.) 

Mayor Tymchuk declared the motion passed unanimously.
Regular Business:
1.  
Shall the City Council appoint members to the City's boards and committees? 
Councilor Ginger Anderson moved that the City Council appoint Mark Bedard to the Budget Committee with a term expiring on December 31, 2011.
Councilor Mike Macho seconded the motion.

MOTION:


that the City Council  appoint Mark Bedard to the Budget Committee for a term 
expiring on December 31, 2011.
VOTE: 

A vote was taken on the motion with the following results:

AYES

5

NAYES
0

(Mayor Tymchuk, Councilors Anderson, Otis, Macho, and Walker voted in favor of the motion.) 

Mayor Tymchuk declared the motion passed unanimously.
Councilor Bill Otis moved that the City Council appoint Mark Bedard to the Chainsaw Carving Placement Committee for a term expiring on December 31, 2011.

Councilor Mike Macho seconded the motion.

MOTION:


that the City Council  appoint Mark Bedard to the Chainsaw Carving Placement 
Committee for a term expiring on December 31, 2011.

VOTE: 

A vote was taken on the motion with the following results:

AYES

5

NAYES
0

(Mayor Tymchuk, Councilors Anderson, Otis, Macho, and Walker voted in favor of the motion.) 

Mayor Tymchuk declared the motion passed unanimously.
Councilor Ginger Anderson moved that the City Council appoint Doug Dailey to the City Parks Committee for a term expiring on December 31, 2010.
Councilor Mike Macho seconded the motion.

MOTION:


that the City Council  appoint Doug Dailey to the City Parks Committee for a term 
expiring on December 31, 2010.
VOTE: 

A vote was taken on the motion with the following results:

AYES

5

NAYES
0

(Mayor Tymchuk, Councilors Anderson, Otis, Macho, and Walker voted in favor of the motion.) 

Mayor Tymchuk declared the motion passed unanimously.
Councilor Mike Macho moved that the City Council appoint Allen Teitzel to the Planning Commission with a term expiring on December 31, 2012.

Councilor Bill Walker seconded the motion.

MOTION:


that the City Council  appoint Allen Teitzel to the Planning Commission with a term 
expiring on December 31, 2012.
VOTE: 

A vote was taken on the motion with the following results:

AYES

5

NAYES
0

(Mayor Tymchuk, Councilors Anderson, Otis, Macho, and Walker voted in favor of the motion.) 

Mayor Tymchuk declared the motion passed unanimously.
Councilor Mike Macho moved that the City Council appoint Bill Otis to theTraffic Safety Advisory Committee with no expiration date.

Councilor Bill Walker seconded the motion.

MOTION:


that the City Council  appoint Bill Otis to the Traffic Safety Advisory Committee with 
no expiration date.

VOTE: 

A vote was taken on the motion with the following results:

AYES

4

NAYES
0
 ABSTAIN
1

(Mayor Tymchuk, Councilors Anderson, Macho, and Walker, voted in favor of the motion.)(Councilor Otis abstained from voting)  

Mayor Tymchuk declared the motion passed.
2.
Shall the City Council approve change order #4 for the Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Upgrade? 
City Manager Scott Somers presented the following information:

On any project with as much complexity as the Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade it is anticipated that there will be multiple change orders.  On a normal project of this size you can anticipate that the change orders will range anywhere from 3% to 5% for the project. 

Change order #4 consists of 10 miscellaneous items each ranging in cost from $343.35 to $4,608.45 and one credit back to the City for $6,239.10 as detailed in the attached report.  Approval of change order #4 will bring the total of change orders to $49,385.38 which equates to less than .5% of the $11,899,050.00 construction bid.

It is staff’s recommendation to approve change order #4 in the amount of $16,836.33 as presented.  The project engineer, Jack Detweiler from Kennedy Jenks, was at the meeting to answer questions.

Councilor Bill Walker asked why these change orders occur. 

Mr. Jack Detweiler said that with a project this size there is items that are sometimes overlooked.  

Councilor Ginger Anderson moved that the City Council approve change order #4 in the amount of $16,836.33 as presented.  
Councilor Mike Macho seconded the motion.

MOTION:


that the City Council  approve change order #4 in the amount of $16,836.33 as 
presented.  
VOTE: 

A vote was taken on the motion with the following results:

AYES

5

NAYES
0

(Mayor Tymchuk, Councilors Anderson, Otis, Macho, and Walker voted in favor of the motion.) 

Mayor Tymchuk declared the motion passed unanimously.
2.
Receive quarterly financial report from Finance Officer Vera Koch.

	
	SECOND  Quarter of fiscal year 2008/ 2009
	
	
	

	
	For period ending DECEMBER 2008
	
	
	50%

	
	
	
	
	

	General Fund 001
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual 
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance 
	$615,000
	$744,533
	121.06%
	

	Revenue
	$2,430,490
	$1,564,238
	64.36%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$2,664,200
	$1,293,287
	48.54%
	Expended

	*(less unappropriated expenditures)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Street Fund 002
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance 
	$37,800
	$49,810
	131.77%
	

	Revenue
	$292,600
	$90,970
	31.09%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$330,400
	$121,081
	36.65%
	Expended

	*(less unappropriated expenditures)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Water Utility Fund 003
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance 
	$160,000
	$245,107
	153.19%
	

	Revenue
	$901,150
	$459,430
	50.98%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$1,051,150
	$518,893
	49.36%
	Expended

	*(less unappropriated expenditures)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Wastewater Utility 004
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance 
	$125,000
	$150,177
	120.14%
	

	Revenue
	$1,262,650
	$577,663
	45.75%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$1,362,650
	$640,606
	47.01%
	Expended

	*(less unappropriated expenditures)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Stormwater Utility Fund 005
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance 
	$94,000
	$138,178
	147.00%
	

	Revenue
	$81,700
	$41,045
	50.24%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$175,700
	$47,746
	27.17%
	Expended

	*(less unappropriated expenditures)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Fire Equipment Fund 014
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance
	$60,000
	$73,595
	122.66%
	

	Revenue
	$36,100
	$17,884
	49.54%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$96,100
	$3,614
	3.76%
	Expended

	
	
	
	
	

	Dunes NRA Fund 016
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance 
	$9,000
	$15,645
	173.83%
	

	Revenue
	$92,200
	$31,311
	33.96%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$101,200
	$43,974
	43.45%
	Expended

	
	
	
	
	

	Riverfront Fund 017
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance 
	$55,000
	$69,601
	126.55%
	

	Revenue
	$139,120
	$77,041
	55.38%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$189,120
	$74,103
	39.18%
	Expended

	*(less unappropriated expenditures)
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Library Renovation Fund 018
	
	
	
	

	
	Budget
	Actual
	
	

	Beginning Fund Balance 
	$23,000
	$23,435
	0.00%
	

	Revenue
	$161,790
	$34,713
	21.46%
	Received

	*Expenditures
	$184,790
	$29,411
	15.92%
	Expended


Miscellaneous Items:

(Mayor, Councilors, Student Councilors, City Manager, City Attorney)

Mayor Keith Tymchuk reported on the progress of a proposed pellet mill on Bolin Island.   Mr. Paul Dailey made a presentation at a Port of Umpqua board meeting and said that they are in the process of a zone overlay change with the County and it looks positive.   

ADJOURN: 






_______________________________







Mayor Keith Tymchuk 

ATTEST:

Deanna Schafer, City Recorder
City Council Minutes of February 2, 2009

Page 7 of 7

